

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN**

THOMAS M. COOLEY LAW SCHOOL,
a Michigan non-profit corporation,

Case No. 2:17-cv-13708

Plaintiff,

Honorable Arthur J. Tarnow

v.

Mag. David R. Grand

THE AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION, an
Illinois non-profit corporation,
ACCREDITATION COMMITTEE OF
THE AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION
SECTION OF LEGAL EDUCATION
AND ADMISSIONS TO THE BAR, and
COUNCIL OF THE AMERICAN BAR
ASSOCIATION SECTION OF LEGAL
EDUCATION AND ADMISSIONS TO
THE BAR,

Oral Argument Requested

Defendants.

**WMU-COOLEY'S RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CONTROLLING OR MOST APPROPRIATE AUTHORITIES	vii
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED.....	viii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW	15
ARGUMENT	16
I. <u>The ABA’s November 2017 Conclusion that WMU-Cooley was Admitting Students who did not “Appear Capable” was Unlawful</u>	16
A. Subpart (b) of Standard 501 is unenforceable because it is not a clear standard and it does not provide adequate written specification of its requirements	16
B. The ABA’s attempted enforcement of subpart (b) of Standard 501 against WMU-Cooley demonstrates its arbitrary and capricious nature.....	21
C. In the alternative, the November 2017 conclusion was not supported by substantial evidence.....	25
II. <u>Subpart (b) of Standard 501 is Void for Vagueness in Violation of the Fifth Amendment</u>	30
A. The ABA’s acts as an accreditor are state action subject to Fifth Amendment scrutiny	30
B. “Appear capable” is void for vagueness	34

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
C. WMU-Cooley’s Fifth Amendment claim is not tethered to the administrative record and should not be dismissed prior to discovery	34
III. <u>The ABA’s Publication of the November 2017 Letter Was Illegal</u>	36
IV. <u>The ABA’s Decision to Deny WMU-Cooley an Appeal of the November 2017 Decision Violated Common Law Due Process</u>	38
V. <u>The ABA’s Procedures Did Not Afford WMU-Cooley Due Process</u>	39
VI. <u>The ABA’s Refusal to Grant WMU-Cooley’s Application to Open a Kalamazoo Location Violates the ABA’s Rules</u>	40
CONCLUSION	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alaska v. Fed. Subsistence Bd.</i> , 544 F.3d 1089 (9th Cir. 2008)	5
<i>Brentwood Acad. v. Tenn. Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001).....	31, 32, 33
<i>Bristol Univ. v. Accrediting Council for Independent Colleges and Sch.</i> , 691 Fed. App’x 737 (4th Cir. 2017)	16, 17
<i>Brown v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Alabama, Inc.</i> , 898 F.2d 1556 (11th Cir. 1990)	26
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	14, 37
<i>Connally v. General Constr. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926).....	34
<i>Dushane v. Leeds Hose Co. #1 Inc.</i> , 6 F. Supp. 3d 204 (N.D.N.Y. 2014).....	35
<i>Epcon Gas Sys., Inc. v. Bauer Compressors, Inc.</i> , 243 F. Supp. 2d 729 (E.D. Mich. 2003) (Tarnow, J.).....	15
<i>Flomo v. Bridgestone Americas Holding, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 1456736 (S.D. Ind. May 20, 2009).....	35
<i>Lee Memorial Hosp. v. Burwell</i> , 109 F. Supp. 3d 40 (D.D.C. 2015).....	4
<i>Local 777, Democratic Union Organizing Comm. v. NLRB</i> , 603 F.2d 862 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	26
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Associates</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993).....	38

Minges v. Butler Cnty. Agr. Soc.,
585 Fed. App'x 879 (6th Cir. 2014) 35

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 5, 29, 30

Parsons College v. North Central Ass'n of Colleges and Secondary Sch.,
271 F. Supp. 65 (N.D. Ill. 1967)..... 32

Prof'l Massage Training Ctr., Inc. v. Accreditation Alliance of Career Sch. and Colleges,
781 F.3d 161 (4th Cir. 2015) *passim*

Rupcich v. UFCW Int'l Union,
833 F.3d 847 (7th Cir. 2016) 25

San Luis Obispo Mothers for Peace v. Nuclear Reg. Com'n,
789 F.2d 26 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... 37

Sojourner-Douglass College v. Middle States Ass'n of Colleges and Sch.,
2015 WL 5091994 (D. Md. Aug. 27, 2015) 17

Steger v. Defense Investigative Service Dept. of Defense,
717 F.2d 1402 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... 5, 24, 25

Tenneco Oil Co. v. Dept. of Energy,
475 F. Supp. 299 (D. Del. 1979)..... 4

Thomas M. Cooley Law School v. ABA,
459 F.3d 705 (6th Cir. 2006) 16

U.S. v. Carmack,
329 U.S. 230 (1946)..... 4

United States v. Steward,
880 F.3d 983 (8th Cir. 2018) 1

Wilfred Acad. of Hair and Beauty Culture, Houston, Tex. v. So. Ass’n of Colleges and Sch.,
957 F.2d 210 (5th Cir. 1992) 40

Williams Gas Processing - Gulf Coast Co., L.P. v. F.E.R.C.,
373 F.3d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 2004) (Roberts, J.) 29

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1099b(a)(6)(A) *passim*

20 U.S.C. § 1099b(a)(6)(C) 14

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12 35

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56 35

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56(d)..... 9

Constitutional Provisions

Fifth Amendment *passim*

Regulations

34 C.F.R. § 602 9

34 C.F.R. § 602.18 3, 21, 24

34 C.F.R. § 602.18(b) 3, 21, 23, 24

34 C.F.R. § 602.25 16, 17, 38

34 C.F.R. § 602.25(a)..... 2, 18, 21

34 C.F.R. § 602.25(c)..... 2

34 C.F.R. § 602.25(f) 38

34 C.F.R. § 602.26 36, 38

34 C.F.R. § 602.26(b)(1)-(3)..... 36

Other Authorities

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (10th ed. 2014)36

Julee T. Flood, David Dewhirst, Shedding the Shibboleth: Judicial Acknowledgment That Higher Education Accreditors Are State Actors,
12 Geo. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 731 (2014)..... 31

Stephanie Francis Ward, *ABA Legal Ed council approves proposed rule change to end admission test requirement*, ABA Journal, May 11, 2018.....*passim*

CONTROLLING OR MOST APPROPRIATE AUTHORITIES

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56

U.S. Const. amend. V

20 U.S.C. § 1099b

34 C.F.R. § 602.18

34 C.F.R. § 602.25

34 C.F.R. § 602.26

Bristol Univ. v. Accrediting Council for Independent Colleges and Sch., 691 Fed. App'x 737 (4th Cir. 2017)

Prof'l Massage Training Ctr., Inc. v. Accreditation Alliance of Career Sch. and Colleges, 781 F.3d 161 (4th Cir. 2015)
